



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 2953 OF 2026

**MS SIDDHI FIBERS THROUGH ITS PARTNERS MR. GOPAL
TRILOKCHAND AGRAWAL AND OTHERS**

VERSUS

SANJAY HARISHCHANDRA PHOKE AND OTHERS

...

AND

WRIT PETITION NO. 2954 OF 2026

GOPAL TRILOKCHAND AGRAWAL

VERSUS

SANJAY HARISHCHANDRA PHOKE

...

Mr. A. R. Vaidya and Mr. A. S. Barlota, Advocate for the
Petitioners.

Mr. M. S. Deshmukh h/f Mr. U. I. Momale, Advocate for
Respondent No.1.

...

**CORAM : S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR, J.
DATED : 18th MARCH, 2026.**

P.C.:-

1. Heard Mr. Vaidya, learned Advocate appearing for petitioners.
2. Mr. Deshmukh, learned Advocate appearing for respondent no.1 seeks short accommodation.
3. Mr. Vaidya, learned Advocate submits that by order dated 24.02.2026, District Judge-2, Commercial Court, Aurangabad has extended interim relief granted under order dated 05.08.2025 till 20.03.2026. If this Court is accepting prayer for grant of time on behalf of respondent no.1, operation of interim order to continue till then.

4. In that view of matter, stand over to 01.04.2026, in urgent category.

5. Interim relief extended by order dated 24.02.2026 by learned District Judge-2, Commercial Court, Aurangabad shall continue to operate till then.

(S. G. CHAPALGAONKAR)
JUDGE

Devendra/March-2026